Maine law.
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MORTGAGES OF REAL ESTATE—BOUNTIES TO SOLDIERS. 193

plantations of the state, of each soldier, sailor or marine residing CHAP. 258.
therein, and also in all cases of return from desertion, and also

when any non-commissioned officer or private shall be promoted

to the rank of a commissioned officer, as soon as he ghall receive

the knowledge of such promotion, such notice being in each case a

simple statement of the fact.

Smcr. 13. The secretary of state shall furnish an attested copy secrotary of
of this act to the municipal officers of the several cities, towns and 33“}; o ot ash
plantations of the state, within twenty days after its approval by oitios, &o.
the governor,

Skor, 14.  All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act Inocusistent
are hereby repealed, and this act shall take effect and be in force aots reponled.
from and after the first day of April, in the year of our Lord one
thousand eight hundred and sixty-four.

Approved DMarch 23, 1864,

Chapier 258,

‘An nct additional to chapter ninety of the revised statutes, relating to mortgages of real
estate.

Be it enacted by the Senale and House of Representatives in Legis-
loture assembled, as follows :

Secr. 1. In all cases where a mortgager of real estate, as men- ortgage, how
tioned in chapter ninety of the revised statutes, hag left the state S;f‘éﬁf;{%iﬂ;s“
and is residing ont of the same, it shall be lawful for any person to
appear in his behalf, and tender to the mortgagee the amount due
him on said mortgage, and snch tender, so made, shall operate to
discharge said mortgage as effectually as if made by said mort-
gager in person.

Seor. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its approval
by the governor. '

Approved March 23, 1864,

Chapter 259,

An act to amend an act to provide hounties to soldiers, approved February twentieth,
eighteen hundred and sixty-four.
Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis-
lature assembled, as follows :
The first section of said act is hereby amended by striking out et or men. 20,
the words ““shall enlist and be mustered into the,’”” and ingerting 8% ®mended.



